Student Government senate.truman.edu



Lower Level Student Union 100 East Normal Avenue Kirksville, MO 63501-422

Student Government Resolution 119.032

A Resolution Outlining the Extended Funding and Reveal of the 2020 Vision Document Sponsored by Austin Derbak, Vision Document Ad Hoc Committee; Katie Alexander, Joshua German, Alex Graham, and Deanna Schmidt, Vision Document Committee Members

WHEREAS,

- The Student Government is the official governing body of the Student Association and exists to represent the present and long-term best interests of the Student Association in the formulation of the University policy and in the fulfillment of the University mission; and
- The Vision Document Ad Hoc Committee, being under the purview of the Student Government Association, was designated to create and reveal a new document for the 2019-2020 school year; and
- The purpose of the 2019-2020 Vision Document, entitled "2020 Vision," is to enumerate the achievements of the Student Association, outline the current state of the University, address current issues facing the University, and propose goals for the future from a student perspective; and
- Due to the governmental and University policies regarding the COVID-19 pandemic¹, the initial reveal date, set for April 9th, 2020, has been canceled; and
- Postponing the physical reveal and display of the Vision Document, with accompanying
 informational poster boards, until the Fall 2020 Semester would showcase the hard work
 of the 2019-2020 Vision Document committee, provide a tangible and dynamic way for
 students to view the document, and offer a chance to unite the student body in spirit and
 morale in returning to campus in the Fall 2020 semester;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT,

• Requests that the 2020-2021 Student Government President reauthorize the Vision Document Ad Hoc Committee and Chair, to assist with the reveal and distribution of the printed Vision Document; and

_

¹ COVID-19 Updates - Truman State University

- Directs that the 2019-2020 Vision Document Ad Hoc Committee communicate with Publications and Printing Services to ensure that the document and accompanying materials are retrieved before the date of the reveal; and
- Instructs that the 2020-2021 Student Government body advertise the event prior to the reveal and during the week of the reveal; and
- Requests that the members of 2019-2020 Vision Document Ad Hoc Committee ensure that the display of the Vision Document and Poster Boards are set up and taken down on the appropriate dates, which will be determined by the Fall 2020 Room Lottery; and
- Instructs that those designated with the task of handling the reveal understand that this event is subject to change if restrictions or concerns regarding the COVID-19 are still present; and
- Requests that the \$200 granted to the Vision Document Ad Hoc Committee for the 2019-2020 Student Government budget be earmarked in the 2020 Fall Semester rollover to fund unfinished projects as outlined in the committee's estimated budget²; and
- Instructs that if leftover funds designated to the committee are still present after the completion of the reveal, that money go towards the Student Government budget reserved for the Fall 2020 Semester; and
- Directs that upon receiving the physical Vision Document from Printing Services, that copies be distributed to the following people within a week after the initial reveal date:
 - President Sue Thomas
 - Vice President of Student Affairs Janna Stoskopf
 - Vice President of Academic Affairs/Provost Janet Gooch
 - o Director of the Student Union Building and Campus Activities Laura Bates
 - The Student Government Office;
 - o The 2019-2020 Vision Document Ad Hoc Committee Members: and
- Directs that the Vision Document Committee email invitations out to this same list of individuals to attend the reveal of the Vision Document.

THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT DIRECTS THAT,

Additional copies of this resolution be disseminated to President Sue Thomas; Dr. Janet Gooch, Vice President of Academic Affairs/Provost; Janna Stokskopf, Vice President of Student Affairs; Laura Bates, Director of the Student Union Building and Campus Activities; Truman Media Network; and the University Archives.

_

² Vision Document Estimated Budget Breakdown

Passed, 15-0-0, April 26, 2020.

Deanna Schmidt, President of the Student Association.